# FINANCE COMMITTEE $\underline{AGENDA}$

Monday

October 3, 2022 – 12:00 p.m.

# OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 Cheyenne, WY 82001 www.cheyennecity.org

Web Access:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84457420686?pwd=e XhOcllWMkY1WEtvOUJOV3lTelNTdz09

**Passcode: FC10032022** 

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 844 5742 0686 Passcode: 4128323670

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee (granicus.com)

13. ORDINANCE –2<sup>nd</sup> READING – Amending Section 9.08.020, Annoying, Obscene or Threatening Telephone Calls, of Chapter 9.08, Offenses Against Public Peace and Decency, of Title 9, Public Peace and Welfare, of the Municipal Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming, modifying the elements of the offense of annoying, obscene or threatening telephone calls. (SPONSOR – MR. ESQUIBEL)

# ACTION:

21. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the acceptance of a FY21 Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities Grant for scoping and design work for the Cheyenne Clear Creek Detention Storage Facility. (SPONSOR – MR. WHITE)

## **ACTION:**

22. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the acceptance of a FY21 Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities grant for scoping and design work for the Cheyenne Crow Creek 19<sup>th</sup> Street Crossing Improvement Project. (SPONSOR – MR. WHITE)

# **ACTION:**

#### 24. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

h) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne Transit Program and the Wyoming Department of Health, Aging Division, to provide transportation support services to persons 60 years or older under the Title III-B Program Grant for FY 23. (Title III-B Division of Aging Grant)

# ACTION:

i) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne, Cheyenne Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and Y2 Consultants, LLC, for the Van Buren Avenue Corridor Study. (MPO Federal Funds)

#### ACTION:

j) Telecommunications Right-of-Way License and Use Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Uniti Dark Fiber LLC. (Revenue to the City)

#### ACTION:

k) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Cheyenne Rail Hub, LLC, to provide for the temporary storage of railcars owned by the City of Cheyenne. (2017 Specific Purpose Option Tax Fund and EDA No. 05-79-06167 Cheyenne Railcar Project Grant)

# **ACTION:**

l) Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Mark Eisele, King Ranch Company, LP, for the purchase, sale and exchange of lands.

#### ACTION:

m) Professional Services Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Quandel Consultants for the Reed Avenue Rail Corridor Scoping and Railroad Negotiation Project. (2017 & 2021 Specific Purpose Option Tax Fund)

#### ACTION:

### 25. CHANGE ORDERS/CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS:

d) Contract Modification #1 to Contract #6612 between the City of Cheyenne, the Nature Conservancy, and Larimer County, Colorado, for the cooperative management of 1,800 acres of land (known generally as the Laramie Foothill Red Mountain Ranch-Wyoming, also known as the Big Hole).

#### **ACTION:**

26. CO	6. CONSIDERATION OF BIDS/PURCHASES/REQUESTS FOR PROPOSALS:	
b)	Consideration of Bid #E-2-23 for one (1) new 2022-2024 patch truck for the City of Cheyenne Street & Alley Division. (2019-2022 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund)	
ACTION:		
c)	Consideration of Bid #E-4-23 for ice control product for the City of Cheyenne Street & Alley Division. (2019-2022 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund)	
ACTION:		
d)	Consideration of Bid #E-5-23 for bulk fertilizer application for the City of Cheyenne Parks Division. (2019-2022 Optional 1% Sales Tax Fund, Recreation Fund & General Fund)	
ACTION:		
e)	Consideration of Bid #S-2-23 for an agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Judge Netting Mountain West for the Happy Jack Landfill Litter Fence Repair Project. (Solid Waste Fund)	
ACTION:		
OTHER IT	EMS FOR THE AGENDA:	